Suspension Period, then the Vendor shall, and shall procure the

Alimama Group to, negotiate with the Group in good faith to find a

fair and mutually acceptable solution, as soon as practicable, without

unreasonably prejudicing the Group’s rights (including its entitlement to

the Exclusive Marketing Materials Review Right) under the Exclusive

Services Framework Agreement.

2.3 Application for listing of the Consideration Shares

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to

the Share Purchase Agreement.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

2.4 Effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is

no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the

Consideration Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and Completion).

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately

after Completion

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

— Perfect Advance Holding

Limited(1) 3,103,816,661 22.93 3,103,816,661 19.29

— Alibaba Investment

Limited(2) 48,716,465 0.36 48,716,465 0.30

— Ali JK Nutritional

Products Holding

Limited(3) 4,560,785,407 33.70 4,560,785,407 28.34

— Antfin (Hong Kong)

Holding Limited(4) 60,576,000 0.45 60,576,000 0.38

— Uni-Tech International

Group Limited(5) 777,484,030 5.74 777,484,030 4.83

— Taobao Holding Limited — — 2,558,222,222 15.90

— Directors of the Company 3,201,442 0.02 3,201,442 0.02

— Other shareholders 4,978,919,537 36.80 4,978,919,537 30.94

Total 13,533,499,542 100% 16,091,721,764 100%

(1) Perfect Advance Holding Limited holds 3,103,816,661 Shares of the Company and is

wholly-owned by Alibaba Investment Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Alibaba

Holding.

(2) Alibaba Investment Limited holds 48,716,465 Shares of the Company and is wholly-owned by

Alibaba Holding.

(3) Ali JK Nutritional Products Holding Limited holds 4,560,785,407 Shares of the Company and

is wholly-owned by Alibaba Holding.

(4) Antfin (Hong Kong) Holding Limited holds 60,576,000 Shares of the Company and is a close

associate of Alibaba Holding.

(5) Uni-Tech International Group Limited holds 777,484,030 Shares of the Company and is

[…]

Group’s customer base and achieving further business growth. Furthermore, we noted that

the business model of the Target Group enable it to command high gross profit margins as

elaborated in the paragraph headed ‘‘2.2 Financial information of the Target Group’’

above. The Proposed Acquisition should enable the Group to enhance its overall

profitability.

Overall, we concur with the Management that the entering into of the Share Purchase

Agreement and the Exclusive Services Framework Agreement is in line with the Group’s

business strategy and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 48 –

5. Effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 13,533,499,542 Shares in issue. As

set out in the paragraph headed ‘‘2.4 Effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the shareholding

structure of the Company’’ in the ‘‘Letter from the Board’’ of the Circular, the following

table illustrates the effect of the allotment and issuance of Consideration Shares on the

shareholding structure of the Company.

As at the

Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

— Perfect Advance Holding Limited 3,103,816,661 22.93 3,103,816,661 19.29

— Alibaba Investment Limited 48,716,465 0.36 48,716,465 0.30

— Ali JK Nutritional Products Holding

Limited 4,560,785,407 33.70 4,560,785,407 28.34

— Antfin (Hong Kong) Holding Limited 60,576,000 0.45 60,576,000 0.38

— Uni-Tech International Group

Limited 777,484,030 5.74 777,484,030 4.83

— Taobao Holding Limited — — 2,558,222,222 15.90

— Directors of the Company 3,201,442 0.02 3,201,442 0.02

— Other shareholders 4,978,919,537 36.80 4,978,919,537 30.94

Total 13,533,499,542 100% 16,091,721,764 100%

Assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between

the Latest Practicable Date and the Completion (save for the issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares), the interest of public Shareholders in the Company’s total number

of issued Shares will be diluted from approximately 36.80% to 30.94%. Meanwhile, it is

observed that Alibaba Holding will remain as the majority Shareholder with its

shareholding interests in the Company (i.e. sum of shareholding interests of Perfect

Advance Holding Limited, Alibaba Investment Limited, Ali JK Nutritional Products